MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 49

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Whereas, the appropriations for financing Public Law 85-606 have been requested from Congress for the last quarter of this fiscal year and it is necessary that this change in the Civil Defense Act be effective before April 1st in order for the State to participate in the program; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 12, § 4, amended. The first 2 paragraphs of section 4 of chapter 12 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

'Whenever it is deemed advisable by the Governor, there shall be created within the executive branch of the State Government a Department of Civil Defense and Public Safety, as heretofore established and hereinafter in this chapter called the "Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency," and a Director of Civil Defense and Public Safety, hereinafter in this chapter called the "director," who shall be the head thereof. The director and such administrative and operative assistants as may be necessary shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council and they he shall hold office during the pleasure of the Governor and Council. They He shall receive such compensation as shall be fixed by the Governor and Council and shall hold no other state office.

The director may employ such technical, clerical, stenographic, administrative and operative assistants and other personnel, subject to the provisions of the Personnel Law, and make such expenditures on approval of the Governor and Council, as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this chapter.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 12, 1959

Chapter 49

AN ACT Increasing Payments to Hancock County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. That part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to the Hancock County law library, as amended by chapter 49 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$2,000 \$2,500,'

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1959.